transferred and the estimated fair value of the net assets acquired will be recorded as goodwill. The process of valuing the net assets of FPM immediately prior to the
Acquisition, as well as evaluating accounting policies for conformity, has not yet been completed. Accordingly, the purchase price allocation and related adjustments reflected
in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations are preliminary and subject to revision based on a final determination of fair value. Refer to Note 1 for
more information.
 
The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations presented is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or
results of operations that would have been realized if the Acquisition and the Debt Financing had been completed on the dates set forth above, nor is it indicative of the future
results or financial position of the Company.
 

2

 

 
Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2023
(in millions, except per share data)

 

 

Hillenbrand, 
Inc. Historical
(as Adjusted)

(Note 2)

FPM
Historical (as

Adjusted)
(Note 3)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
- Acquisition  (Note 5)

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments -
Debt Financing  (Note 5)

Pro Forma
Combined  (Note 5)

Net revenue  $ 2,782.7  $ 546.9  $ —    $ —    $ 3,329.6   
Cost of goods sold                1,846.4                   387.3  4.1 (a)(c)  —                  2,237.8   

Gross profit  936.3                   159.6  (4.1)    —    1,091.8   
Operating expenses                   567.6                   113.6  (8.8) (f)  —                     672.4   
Amortization expense  77.6  14.2  9.5 (b)  —                     101.3   
Interest expense  77.6  2.4  —    45.5 (d)                   125.5   

Income from continuing operations before income
taxes  213.5  29.4  (4.8)    (45.5)    192.6   

Income tax expense  101.9  4.2  (1.2) (e)  (11.4) (e)  93.5   
Income from continuing operations  111.6  25.2  (3.6)    (34.1)    99.1   

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests  7.0  —  —    —    7.0   
Net income from continuing operations attributable to
Hillenbrand  $ 104.6  $ 25.2  $ (3.6)    $ (34.1)    $ 92.1   

                       
Earnings per share                      
Basic earnings per share from continuing operations
attributable to Hillenbrand  $ 1.50             $ 1.32   
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations
attributable to Hillenbrand  $ 1.49              $ 1.31   
Weighted average shares outstanding (basic)  69.8               69.8  (g)
Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted)  70.1               70.1  (g)
 

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations
 

3

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations